#### **RESOLUTION NO. 24-2026**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE **INCREASE IN THE HOURS OF FREEBEE ON-DEMAND** SERVICE; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY STEPS TO IMPLEMENT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE **CONTRACT:** AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS: AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR **AN EFFECTIVE DATE.** 

WHEREAS, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") uses Freebee On Demand Services in order to meet Town resident's transportation needs; and

WHEREAS, currently the Town provides one hundred and eighty-eight (188) hours of service;

and

WHEREAS, in order to provide Town residents with greater service, and reduce wait times, it is

suggested that hours of service be increased from 188 to 218 hours; and

WHEREAS, this increase in hours represents a cost of Forty Nine Thousand, Five Hundred

Thirty Two Dollars and 32/100 (\$49,532.32); and

WHEREAS, funding for this increase will come from transit contingency and carryover funds;

and

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

### Section 2. Authorizing the Increase in Freebee On-Demand Transportation Hours

of Operation. The Town Council authorizes the Manager to take any action necessary to increase Freebee On-Demand transportation hours of operation from one hundred eighty-eight (188) to two hundred eighteen (218) hours.

Section 3. Authorization of Fund Expenditure. The Town Manager is authorized to increase the amount expended for Freebee On-Demand Services be increased in an amount of Forty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars and 32/100 (\$49,532.32), for a total annual expenditure of Four Hundred Sixty Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty Dollars and 84/100 (\$460,880.84).

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

## THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

### Page 3 of 3 Resolution No. 24-2026

Passed and adopted this 10th day of September 2024.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Fernandez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Morera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Yes
Vice Mayor Tony Fernandez	Yes
Councilmember Luis E. Collazo	Yes
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	Yes
Councilmember Ray Garcia	Yes
Councilmember Bryan Morera	Yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	Yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

LORENZO COBIELLA Gastesi, Lopez, and Mestre, PLLC DEPUTY TOWN ATTORNEY